joint announcement.

Save for the aforesaid, neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it had acquired or agreed to

acquire any other relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company

or any rights over the Shares during the Offer Period. The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it had

not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers

Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

3

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately following the

Completion and before the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately upon the close of

the Offers (subject to completion of the transfer of the Offer Shares acquired under the Share Offer to the

Offeror):

(i) Immediately after Completion but
before the commencement of

the Offer Period

(ii) Immediately after the close of
the Offers (subject to completion of

the transfer of those Shares acquired
under the Offer to the Offeror)

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it 1,403,810,083 50.54% 1,404,278,293 50.56%

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. Bhanusak Asvaintra 2,000,000 0.07% 2,000,000 0.07%

Mr. Chan Kam Fai Robert 2,000,000 0.07% 2,000,000 0.07%

Mr. Chung Kwok Keung Peter 2,000,000 0.07% 2,000,000 0.07%

Public Shareholders 1,367,639,917 49.25% 1,367,171,707 49.23%

Total 2,777,450,000 100.00% 2,777,450,000 100.00%

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offers, 1,367,171,707 Shares, representing approximately 49.23% of the

total number of Shares in issue as at the date of this joint announcement, are held by the public (as defined

in the GEM Listing Rules), subject to the completion of the transfer of the Offer Shares acquired under the

Share Offer to the Offeror (in respect of which valid acceptances were received). Accordingly, as at the date

of this joint announcement, the minimum public float requirement of 25% as set out under Rule 11.23(7) of

the GEM Listing Rules is satisfied.